ITEM NO.11 + 43 COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-C

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).18053-18054/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-09-2022 in WP No. 25986/2021 27-09-2022 in WP No. 25986/2021 passed by the High Court Of M.P. At Gwalior)

PRESTON COLLEGE THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR SHRI PRABODH TRIPATHI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.153944/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.153945/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.18618-18619/2022 [IV-C]

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and for exemption from filing O.T. and for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures)

Date: 21-10-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, AOR

Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.

Mr. Varun Bhasin, Adv.

Mr. Roshan Lal, Adv.

Mr. Gopi Chand, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Sangwan, Adv.

Ms./Mr. Akhila Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

It is submitted by Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned Senior counsel and Mr. Rahul Kaushik, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioners that pursuant to the directions issued by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh Bench at Gwalior in WP No.9872 of 2021 vide order dated 24.01.2022, a Committee consisting of ten members was appointed by the M.P. Nursing Council for carrying out inspection of about 271 Nursing Colleges strictly in conformity with Clause 8 of Madhya Pradesh Nursing Shikshan Sanstha Manyatha Niyam, 2018.

2

According to the report submitted by the Committee, 201 colleges including colleges run by the present petitioners before this Court were cleared by the Committee while 70 colleges were not cleared by the Committee.

Learned counsel further submits that in view of these facts and circumstances of the case, the High Court was not justified in ordering investigation by Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) into the affairs of every single nursing college in the State from the year 2017 onwards.

Issue notice returnable on 29.11.2022.

Pending further consideration the effect and operation of the judgments and orders dated 27.09.2022 and 28.09.2022 in Writ Petition No.25986/2021 and dated 27.09.2022 and 28.09.2022 in Writ Petition No.26949/2021 which are presently under challenge and other connected matters in so far as the colleges cleared by the Committee, shall remain stayed.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER